To complete the information on this project, a brainstorming exercise was then conducted 14

aimed at identifying risk factors relevant to the economic viability of the project, as well as their 15

current level (Table 7). 16

Table 7. 17
Risk factors affecting the economic viability of the project 18

Risk factor Current level

Fastmarkets MB - prices/aluminium alloys 226 [PLN/t] 10 600

Cost of electricity [PLN] 450

Transport cost [PLN/t] 230

Scrap acquisition cost [EUR/t] 7 375

Salary costs [k PLN] 350

Sales volume [t] 7 000

Investment expenditure [k PLN] 79 000

Source: Own study based on company data. 19

A sensitivity analysis of NPV was then carried out, with an assumed +/- 30% variation in 20

the development of individual risk factors. The results made it possible to identify the factors 21

with the greatest impact on the development of NPV (Table 8). 22

4 Prices, sales volumes, fixed and variable costs, tax.

18 J. Bijańska, K. Matusiak

Table 8. 1
Sensitivity analysis of NPV to changes in project risk factors 2

 NPV as a result of changes in individual risk factors by assumed % level,

[k PLN]

Risk/change factors -30% -20% -10% 0% +10% +20% +30%

Fastmarkets MB - prices -105 352.1 -61 890.9 -18 429.7 17 322.5 52 526.0 87 729.6 122 933.1

Cost per kWh of electricity 23 419.0 21 829.6 20 240.3 17 322.5 17 061.5 15 472.1 13 882.7

Transport costs 20 985.1 20 207.1 19 429.0 17 322.5 17 872.8 17 094.7 16 316.6

Cost of acquiring scrap metal 92 122.9 67 632.2 43 141.6 17 322.5 -5 839.8 -33 799.3 -64 034.7

Cost of salaries 17 820.6 17 654.6 17 488.5 17 322.5 17 156.4 16 990.3 16 824.3

Sales volumes -7 585.7 717.0 9 019.7 17 322.5 25 625.2 33 927.9 42 230.6

Investment expenditure 17 553.8 17 476.7 17 399.6 17 322.5 17 245.3 17 168.2 17 091.1

Source: Own study. 3

The biggest influences (changes > 5 million PLN) on the NPV are, in turn, the Fastmarkets 4

MB price quotations for aluminium alloys 226, the product that will be sold as a result of the 5

project, the average acquisition cost of scrap and the sales volume. If a decision is made to go 6

ahead with this project, the manager who will manage it must pay attention to these factors. 7

The price quotations for aluminium alloys and the average acquisition cost of scrap are of 8

particular importance, as unfavourable (yet small) changes in their development result in a loss 9